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REPRESEnTATIVES
Together with well-known Ennstal-Classic participants such 

as Thomas Voglar, our club members Walter Wawronek, Max 
Lauda and Helmut Kus attended this successful event, which 
took place respecting all COVID-19 limitations.

Austria – 31 Jags have been ‘On the road again’ Tour,  
5 July
The first day-tour from the West region took place on 5 July  
and 31 Jaguars were thankfully ‘On the road again’, writes 
Christian Mitterdorfer.

Our member Christopher Winter invited us for a tour of his 
company TurnTools in Wels. With sweets and coffee tasting 
from a local supplier, the participants got plenty of chances for 
‘talking shop’ after the long break.

The route led through Hausruck and Innviertel on side roads, 
across Kobernausserwald to Mattighofen, where we visited the 
KTM-World. After the guided tour, we had lunch. The last leg led 
from Schneegattern through Frankenmarkt back to Wels.

We would like to express our special thanks to our members 
for the participation, to Christopher Winter for hosting the 
morning part of the tour, and of course to Michael Lackner for 
the organisation.

Greece – Two Seas Tour, 13 September 
During COVID restrictions rules, when in many regions of Greece 
gatherings of more than 50 people were forbidden, Jaguar 
Club of Greece applied its own rule – ‘small, exclusive and safe’, 
writes Alex Holis. In fact, since the beginning of the lockdown, 
we ordered and sent special fabric masks with the logo of the 
Jaguar Club of Greece to all members. That’s why we were able 
to safely enjoy this late summer tour to the coasts of two seas: 
the Saronic and the Corinthian.

Our meeting point for a relax and swim was at the beautiful 
beach bar ‘Wet Seaside Puzzle Café’ on Vareas Beach, near 
Megara on the Saronic Gulf.

After a refreshing pitstop, our 10 cars started to drive on the 
winding and panoramic route to the Monastery of Agios Ioannis 
Prodromos, dated 1754. There a guided tour and the traditional 
sweet delights from the nuns were waiting for us.

From the green lush vegetation of the mountain we 
descended in front of the crystal blue waves of the Corinthian 
gulf at the Taverna Thalassa in Kato Alepochori. Although it 
was fully booked, they provided us with a dedicated space to 
‘anchor’ our Jaguars and a private area just for us to enjoy at a 
safe distance a delicious meal with great sea view.
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representAtives

Australia Max Joffe Caulfield East, Victoria. 03 9563 6363, maxjoffe@netspace.net.au
Australia, Queensland John Caruana 07 3265 3764, mobile: 04126 44154,  
virginiaauto@iprimus.com.au
Australia, NSW Wesley Jones Caringbah South, wesley263@bigpond.com 
	 Geoff Bott Faulconbridge. 0417 779946. historicar@internode.on.net
Australia, Tasmania Dale Pearce Orford, Tasmania. 041 936 8244,  
dmpearce1@bigpond.com
Australia, Victoria Andrew Smith, asmith@cracks.net.au. 0418 592 499
	 Ian Waller,  waltec@vic.chariot.net.au
Austria Christian Mitterdorfer Vienna. +43 664 811 4831, christian.mitterdorfer@gmx.at
BeNeLux Huub Kleintjes Sprang-Capelle, Netherlands. 06 535 44262,  
huub@kleintjes.eu 
                       Richard Butler Brussels, rbutler3@me.com, 0032-478-312035
Canada. Jim McLagan. Surrey. jmclagan@shaw.ca
Canada, East John Blais. Ottawa. john.blais3@gmail.com
France North Emmanuel Jude Paris. 00 33 (0)619603692, ejude@free.fr
France South Jean-Charles Bello Villefranche-sur-Mer. 0665 326 259, XK140@orange.fr
French & Swiss Alps Etienne Battel Vétraz-Monthoux, CH. 0041 78 708 6265, 
ebattel@free.fr
Germany Karl-Heinz Wiebusch D40764 Langenfeld. +49 176 45948476, khw300@aol.com
Greece Alexandre Holis Athens. Tel/fax 210 6728 813, mob 693 6728 813,  
alexholis150@gmail.com
Hong Kong Keith Martin Wanchai. 2865 1889, sunscot@sunscot.com 
Ireland Walter Evans Skibereen, Co Cork. 087 295 7042, skylink@eircom.net 
New Zealand Francis Kay Hamilton. 21 641 503, fkay@marathon-photos.com
Norway Bengt Reuterdahl Porsgrunn. 916 319 44, bereu.2015@gmail.com
Poland Tomasz Kwiecinski 0048 501 112 911, 
Tomasz.kwiecinski@stacjaklasyki.pl
Slovenia, Hungary, Serbia & Croatia Tomaz Celofiga Maribor. +386 41 476589, 
queenmotorsport1@gmail.com
Spain Victor Calvo. Barcelona. 609385990. victorcalvoserret@gmail.com
Sweden Tjellvar Harbom Uppsala. 01822 8966/070 329 8966, tjellvar_harbom@yahoo.se
UK Avon & Somerset  Stephen Hill sjhill99@gmail.com, 07595 221359
UK Buckinghamshire Peter McKelvey Beaconsfield. 07971 290472,  
peter_mckelvey@hotmail.com
UK Cambridgeshire, Norfolk and Suffolk Ray Perkins, nr Cambridge. 07768 145035 
RJPerkins@me.com
UK Cheshire & Derbyshire, Merseyside and Greater Manchester Richard Eaton  
07970 801242, richengelberg62@gmail.com

UK Devon & Cornwall Nick Fielding Newquay. 07823 321521, xk150nick@gmail.com  
UK Dorset Paul Abadjian Frampton, Dorset. 01300 321199, mail@retroclassics.com
UK Essex Kevin Bates Billericay. kbates@aol.com, 07946 655368
UK Gloucester. Tony Martin. Stroud. glosetyperep@gmail.com 07710 800290
UK Hampshire/Wiltshire James Bilderbeck Little Bedwyn.  
jamesbilderbeck@hotmail.com, 07976 961608.
UK Herts & Beds Kent Thirley Sawbridgeworth, Herts. 01279 600809, kentthirley@aol.com
UK Isle of Man Ian Thompson Ramsey, IOM. thompson01@manx.net, +4 762 448 0845
UK Kent Nick Bromfield Canterbury. 01227 831074, bromfields@vfast.co.uk
UK Lancashire & Cumbria. Nigel Walker. Southport. 01704 260961.  
lancsetypes@hotmail.com 
UK Lincolnshire. James Fairman. Boston. 07890 535554. jhl@poyntons.com
UK London North Marc Gordon London NW3. 020 7382 4560 or 07785 297620,  
marc@marcusgordon.co.uk
UK London S, W & Berkshire Andre Theophilus Staines, Middlesex. 07711 423496,  
andre.etype@btinternet.com
UK Midlands East (Notts, Northants, Leics) Ken Leaver Boughton, Northampton.  
01604 846469, kenleaver@live.co.uk
UK Northern Ireland Paul Louden-Brown Co Fermanagh. 0288 952 2150,  
plb@whitestarlinearchive.com
UK, North Wales Tim Clarke, Whitford etypenorthwales@gmail.com 07966659460
UK North Yorkshire and North East. Philip Welch/Ian Fey Sheffield, 07774 462271, 
ianfey77@gmail.com
UK Oxfordshire James Mitchell Oxford. james@pendine.com, 07770 762751
UK Scotland Roger Sambrook Inverurie. 07484 602505, r.g.sambrook@clara.co.uk
UK Shropshire Mark Smith  Shrewsbury. marksmith89@yahoo.co.uk 07866 265889
UK South East Peter Spackman Brockham. 01737 844617, peterspackman@gmail.com
UK South & West Yorkshire  Ian Fey Sheffield. 07774 462271, ianfey77@gmail.com
UK Staffordshire, Warwickshire, West Midlands Martin Andrews Stratford-upon-
Avon. martinandrews470@gmail.com
USA California Bill Sherlock. Greenbrae.  +1 (415) 717 7503. aircraftservice@me.com
USA Mid South Walt & Beth Reid waltlights@yahoo.com 
USA Mountain States Randy & Debbie Aagaard Salt Lake City, Utah. 801 971 2592,  
rka@aagaards.com
USA North East Day Krolik New York. dkrolik@rcn.com
USA Oregon, Washington Steve Bruce kingbee10@comcast.net
USA, SE, Florida, Georgia and the Carolinas Jaime I Del Valle jidv0426@gmail.com,  
Ph 17874628218
USA Washington DC, Virginia, Maryland Jeff Olson Charlottesville, Virginia,  
703-628-2142, jeffolson3040@gmail.com.

Representatives Needed

We do have some regions where we are seeking 
Representatives. In some cases, we are looking to fill the shoes 
of a stalwart Rep who has decided to step back. Some areas 
have not had any representation for a while, and some areas 
are new, where we have divided a larger region into more 
manageable chunks. If you are based in Western Australia, 
Texas, Italy, South Africa, South Wales, Worcestershire or 
Herefordshire, please contact erika@e-typeclub.com

If you have any events coming up, please do make sure to let 
us know so we keep the calendar updated, and also let us have 
reports/photos of any events you have held or attended recently 
– if you haven't done so already!
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